

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: SHOP-VAC MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION	MDL No. 2380 Civil Action No. 4:12-md-02380-YK (Chief Judge Yvette Kane)
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All Cases	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
CLASS SETTLEMENT AND PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS
TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

Dated: September 1, 2016

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP

James J. Rodgers

Penn National Insurance Plaza

2 North 2nd Street, Suite 1101

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101

Telephone: (717) 236-4812

Facsimile: (717) 236-7811

Email: jrodgers@dilworthlaw.com

Interim Liaison Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND FACTS1

II. THE REACTION OF THE CLASS TO THE SETTLEMENT.....1

III. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE SETTLEMENT ARE *DE MINIMIS* IN NUMBER AND UNPERSUASIVE2

 A. Two Of The Three Objections Are From Serial “Professional Objectors”3

 B. Objection Of Michelle Vullings5

 1. Alleged Failure To Protect Against Future Misconduct.....6

 2. Alleged Failure To State The Class Size6

 3. The Supposedly Excessive Incentive Awards7

 4. The Alleged Inadequacy Of The Notice Program8

 5. The Objection That The Notice Program Is Too Expensive9

 C. Objection Of Shirley Morales9

 1. The Scope Of The Release.....10

 2. The Warranty Relief.....11

 3. The Objections That The Warranty Is A Coupon.....12

 D. Vullings’ And Morales’s Objections To The General Structure Of The Settlement14

 E. Objections To The Negotiated Agreement For Attorneys’ Fees15

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Browning v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , Case No. C04-01463 HRL, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86266 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 531 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	3
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	18
<i>In re General Pub. Utils. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 79-1420, 1983 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11641 (D.N.J. Nov. 16, 1983).....	1
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	18
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , Case No. 11-cv-180, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55543 (D. Minn. April 4, 2016).....	5, 6
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	5
<i>Larsen v. Trader Joe’s Co.</i> , Case No. 11-cv-05188-WHO, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95538 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2014).....	18
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	5

McGee v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.,
 Civ. No. 06-6234 (GEB), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17199
 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009).....2

In re Metro. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.,
 MDL No. 1091, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22688
 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 1999).....17

In re MI Windows & Doors Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 Case No. 12-mn-00001-DCN, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95889
 (D.S.C. July 23, 2015)5

Morales v. Stevco., Inc.,
 Case No. 09-cv-00704 AWI JLT, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68640
 (E.D. Cal. May 16, 2012).....18

*Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of the City and Cnty. Of
 San Francisco*,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)15

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practice Litig.,
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)4, 16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Practices Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)1, 12, 14

In re Real Estate Title & Settlement Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 633, 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24435
 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 1986)13

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)1, 2

Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Group,
 Civ. Action No. 15-724, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99235
 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016).....5

Sabol v. Hydroxatone, LLC,
 Civ. Action No. 11-cv-04586, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166520
 (D.N.J. Nov. 22, 2013).....11

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....3

Snell v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 Civ. No. 97-2784 (RLE), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13611
 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2000)4

Sonny O. v. Dallas,
 Case No. 14-CV-1110, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75092
 (M.D. Pa. June 9, 2016)2

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)2

Turner v. NFL (In re NFL Players Concussion Litig.),
 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....3

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....13

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.,
 899 F. Supp. 1298 (D.N.J. 1995).....13

Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 17152

Other Authorities

Bruce D. Greenberg, Keeping the Flies Out of the Ointment:
 Restricting Objectors to Class Action Settlements,
 84 St. John’s L. Rev. 949 (2010)5, 6

John E. Lopatka and [Third District Judge] D. Brooks Smith,
Class Action Professional Objectors: What to Do About Them?,
 39 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 865 (2012)3
